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A. STATUS OF PETITIONER 

Robert Richard Rudner, Jr. (hereinafter "Rudner") challenges his 

2004 Pierce County convictions for Assault in the First Degree with a 

Firearm; Assault in the Second Degree with a Firearm; Burglary in the First 

Degree with a Firearm; Robbery in the First Degree with a Firearm; 

Unlawful Possession of a Firearm; Possession of a Stolen Firearm; 

Residential Burglary; and VUCSA (04-1-03874-1). Rudner is in custody 

serving a 456-month (38 years) sentence. 

This is his first Personal Restraint Petition. 

B. FACTS 

1. Procedural History 

Mr. Rudner was charged by an Information filed on August 9,2004, 

with crimes alleged to have occurred days earlier-on August 1 st and 6th• 

His trial began approximately a year and a half later in January 2006. In 

the interim, Mr. Rudner was represented by three different lawyers, as a 

result of his first two lawyers withdrawing from the case. 

Rudner was tried by ajury, which returned guilty verdicts on 

February 22,2006. Rudner was sentenced on June 2, 2006. 

Rudner appealed. On March 4,2008, this Court reversed Rudner's 

count II conviction and remanded for imposition of a second-degree assault 



conviction and for resentencing. The Washington Supreme Court denied 

review on November 5, 2008. 

Following this Court's remand order and mandate, Rudner returned 

to the trial court where he was resentenced on January 2, 2009. At that 

time, the trial court entered a conviction for Assault 2° on Count II and re-

sentenced Rudner to 456 months (in contrast to the previously imposed 

573-month sentence). That sentence involved 240 months for the base 

crimes and an additional 216 months of "flat" time for the multiple firearm 

elements. See Judgment and Sentence attached as Appendix A. Rudner did 

not appeal from his resentencing. 

This petition timely follows. See In re PRP of Sky 1st ad, 160 Wn.2d 

944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007). 

2. Facts 

In the direct appeal decision, this Court described the trial testimony 

as follows: 

On August 6, 2004, Desmond Berry asked Autumn Amestad to help 
him rob his acquaintance, Brian Faranda, by taking the keys to 
Faranda's Ford Mustang. That night, Amestad entered Faranda's 
horne through the sliding glass door on the second floor balcony. 
Amestad then let Berry and Rudner in through the front door. 
Faranda and his girlfriend, Kimberly Riley, were sleeping on the 
couch. Amestad had in her possession a .9 millimeter Beretta that 
she stole earlier that day, which she gave to Rudner along with clips 
loaded with ammunition. Rudner pointed the gun at Riley and asked 
for the keys to Faranda's Mustang. Meanwhile, Amestad ordered 
Faranda to get on his knees, putting his hands behind his head as she 
went through his pockets. Rudner turned the gun to Faranda's head 
and aggressively repeated his demand for the keys to the Mustang. 

2 



Riley saw Rudner pull the trigger on the gun while aiming it at 
Faranda's head. Faranda, who is familiar with guns, heard a "click" 
that sounded like either an "accidental trigger pull or a de-cock 
mechanism." 6 RP at 597. Riley screamed that she and Faranda 
would not get killed without a fight, and jumped on Amestad. 
Faranda tried to get the gun away from Rudner, but Rudner hit him 
in the face with it, and "kept swinging, swinging away with the 
pistol." 6 RP at 603. Amestad stole Riley's purse and fled, while 
Faranda was able to subdue Rudner. As a result of the altercations, 
Riley sustained a gash on her eye while Faranda suffered a broken 
nose and received two stitches in his eye and six on his forehead. 

In addition to the incident described herein, the State presented 
evidence at trial that Rudner committed three other burglaries, 
including a theft where he left behind a backpack containing 
marijuana, methamphetamine, ammunition and a cell phone bill in 
his name. 

See Direct Appeal Opinion attached as Appendix B. 

In reversing one of the two first-degree assault convictions, this 

Court noted, ''there is no evidence that Rudner intended to inflict great 

bodily harm upon Riley. Although the pistol was pointed at her, Rudner 

voiced no threats of death or great bodily harm, did not pull the trigger 

while pointing the gun at her, and did not place her in an execution 

kneeling position like Faranda. And though Arnestad assaulted Riley with 

her hands while wearing rings, this alone does not evidence an intent to 

inflict great bodily harm. Thus, there was insufficient evidence to convict 

Rudner of first degree assault against Riley." 

In contrast, this Court noted: "The jury heard undisputed testimony 

that Rudner entered Faranda's home uninvited, in order to steal the keys to 
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Faranda's car. Rudner pointed the gun at Riley and demanded the keys to 

Faranda's Mustang. Arnestad admitted on the stand that when Faranda 

refused to comply with the same demand, she and Rudner forced Faranda 

to his knees, and held a gun to his head. Riley saw Rudner pull the trigger 

while aiming the gun at Faranda's head." 

In fact, Rudner has always disputed that key fact-whether he pulled 

the trigger. However, the fact was "undisputed" because Rudner did not 

testify. Rudner did not testify, as his declaration attached to this petition 

attests, because he was given misinformation about the use of his prior 

convictions for impeachment. But for that misinformation, Mr. Rudner 

would have testified and the key fact would have been disputed-the 

subject of a credibility determination. 

Because this PRP does not seek to challenge most of the above-cited 

facts (the one exception is the claim that Rudner pulled the trigger while 

holding the gun to Faranda's head), Rudner sets forth additional facts as 

they are relevant to the particular claims advanced herein. 

c. ARGUMENT 

CLAIMS RELATED TO "FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS" 

Mr. Rudner's sentence was increased by at least 216 months for the 

use of one firearm during one criminal episode. The following claims 

relate to the use of multiple enhancements for the same conduct. 
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I. Convicting and Sentencing Rudner for First and Second 
Degree Assault and First Degree Burglary, All Crimes That 
Required Proof of a Firearm as an Element of the Crime, 
While Armed With a Firearm Violated Double Jeopardy and 
Equal Protection. 

The State charged Mr. Rudner with two counts of Assault in the First 

Degree and one count of Burglary in the First Degree. See Second 

Amended Information attached as Appendix C. In both assault counts, the 

alleged that Rudner assault another with a firearm pursuant to RCW 

9A.36.011(1)(a). When this Court reversed Count II because the evidence 

was insufficient to prove intent to inflict great bodily harm, it directed the 

trial court to impose a judgment of conviction for the lesser crime of 

second-degree assault, also involving a firearm. In addition, for each count 

the State alleged that Rudner was armed with a "firearm," invoking various 

provision of the SRA. 

Likewise, in Count III, the State charged first-degree burglary under 

the theory that Rudner intended to commit a crime while "armed with a 

handgun." Once again, the State additionally alleged-for a second time in 

one count-that Rudner was "armed with a firearm, to wit: a handgun." 

See RCW 9A.S2.020(1)(a). 

As a result, the use of a firearm constituted two elements for one 

crime-for Counts I-III. This violates double jeopardy. This issue is 
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currently pending in the Washington Supreme Court. See e.g., No. 82111-

9, State v. Kelley; No. 82226-3, State v. Aguirre (Whether double jeopardy 

principles were violated in a second degree assault prosecution when the 

defendant's use of a firearm was both an element ofthe charge and the 

basis for imposing a firearm sentence enhancement). 

In 1995, Initiative 159 entitled "Hard Time for Armed Crime" was 

submitted to the Legislature, which enacted it without amendment. Laws 

of 1995, ch. 129; State v. Broadaway, 133 Wn.2d 118, 124,942 P.2d 363 

(1997); WASHINGTON SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM'N, 

ADULT FELONY SENTENCING app. F at F-1 (1996). The purpose of the 

initiative was to increase sentences for armed crime. Broadaway, 133 

Wn.2d at 128. 

Subsequent caselaw has explained that the purpose of the statute is 

to "punish armed offenders more harshly to discourage the use of firearms, 

except when the possession or use of a firearm is a necessary element of the 

underlying crime itself." State v. Pedro, 148 Wash. App. 932, 946, 201 

P.3d 398 (2009) (quoting State v. Berrier, 110 Wash. App. 639, 650, 41 

P.3d 1198 (2002)) (internal quotations omitted and emphasis added). 

The Washington Sentencing Guidelines Manual has always 

provided: 

Initiative 159, enacted in 1995, made the deadly weapon 
enhancement applicable to nearly all felonies, doubled that 
enhancement for subsequent offenses, and created a separate, 
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more severe enhancement where the weapon was a firearm. State v. 
Workman, 90 Wn.2d 433 (1978), prohibits "double counting" an 
element of an offense for the purpose of proving the existence of the 
crime and using it to enhance the sentence, without specific 
Legislative intent to so allow. Consistent with Workman, neither the 
firearm enhancement nor the 'other deadly weapon' enhancement 
applies to specified crimes where the use of a firearm is an element 
of the offense (listed in RCW 9.94A.310(3)(t) and (4)(f). These 
sentence enhancements apply to crimes committed on and after July 
23, 1995. 

11-62 (1996) (emphasis added). See also Sentencing Guidelines Manual 

(2008). 

The clear distinction between crimes exempt and non-exempt crimes 

is, as the Berrier court articulated: all of the exempt crimes involve use or 

possession of a firearm as a necessary element of the charged "underlying" 

crime. 110 Wash.App. at 650. Persons committing the exempt crimes, 

where an enhancement does not apply, already receive sentences 

specifically for use or possession of a firearm-the use or possession is a 

necessary element of the exempt crimes. While the same is true when an 

exempt crime constitutes a necessary predicate to a more serious crime, the 

statute is ambiguous about whether the exemption applies in that situation. 

Thus, we need to apply rules of statutory construction. 

The basic rules of statutory construction apply with equal force to 

legislation by the people through the initiative process. Senate Republican 

Campaign Comm. v. Public Disclosure Comm'n, 133 Wn.2d 229,241 n. 7, 

943 P.2d 1358 (1997); Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736, 762-63, 921 P.2d 514 
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(1996). 

The rule of lenity is a rule of statutory construction which applies to 

penal statutes. The rule applies to the SRA and operates to resolve statutory 

ambiguities, absent clear legislative intent to the contrary, in favor of a 

criminal defendant. In re Sietz, 124 Wn.2d 645,652,880 P.2d 34 (1994); 

State v. Roberts, 117 Wn.2d 576,586,817 P.2d 855 (1991); see also State 

v. Lively, 130 Wn.2d 1, 14,921 P.2d 1035 (1996); State v. Gore, 101 

Wn.2d 481,486,681 P.2d 227 (1984). 

Washington courts have repeatedly looked to the explanations of the 

Sentencing Guidelines Commission when interpreting the SRA. See e.g., 

State v. Ha'mim, 132 Wn.2d 834,844,940 P.2d 633 (1997); In re Long, 

117 Wn.2d 292,301,815 P.2d 257 (1991). For example, the Washington 

Supreme Court held in Post Sentencing Rev. o/Charles, 135 Wn.2d 239, 

250-51,955 P.2d 798 (1998), the statute was ambiguous about whether 

firearm enhancements must run consecutively to each other when the 

underlying crimes and sentences run concurrently. The Court specifically 

relied on the comments of the Sentencing Guidelines Commission to 

support the conclusion that the statute was ambiguous. And, because there 

was no clear legislative intent on the point, the Court then applied the rule 

of lenity and held that firearm enhancements run concurrently when the 

base sentences run concurrently. Id. at 254. Charles provides compelling 

support for Rudner's argument herein. 
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"[T]he Legislature is presumed to know the existing state of the case 

law in those areas in which it is legislating and a statute will not be 

construed in derogation of the common law unless the Legislature has 

clearly expressed its intention to vary it." Price v. Kitsap Transit, 125 

Wn.2d 456,463, 886 P.2d 556 (1994). Here, the existing state of the case 

law, referred to by the Guidelines Commission, required clear legislative 

intent to permit "double counting." 

Finally, there is no legislative history (attached as Appendix D) that 

suggests the drafters of the Initiative intended any outcome different than 

the one advanced by Rudner in this petition. 

Interpreting the statute to permit a firearm or deadly weapon 

enhancement in these three instances violates equal protection. For 

example, in Barrier the court started with the proposition that the purpose 

of exempting certain crimes from the firearm sentence enhancements in 

former RCW 9.94A.310(3)(t) (1998) is that the possession or use of a 

firearm is a necessary element of the underlying crime itself. Because that 

purpose applies equally to the crimes at issue in this case as it does to any 

listed as exempt, there is no reasonable way to distinguish the exemption in 

one case, but not the other. Legislative oversight does not excuse a 

violation of the equal protection clause. See also In re Bratz, 101 

Wash.App. 662, 669-70, 5 P.3d 759 (2000). As a result, the Barrier court 
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vacated that portion of the sentence on the unlawful possession of a short-

barreled shotgun conviction and remand for resentencing, holding: 

The purpose of exempting certain crimes from the firearm sentence 
enhancements in former RCW 9.94A.310(3)(f) (2000) appears to be 
that the possession or use of a firearm is a necessary element of the 
underlying crime itself. But, this purpose applies equally to the 
possession of a short-barreled shotgun as it does to possession of a 
machine gun: possession is a necessary element of the underlying 
crime in both cases. 

110 Wn. App. at 650. 

Indeed, given the equal protection violation, the doctrine of 

"constitutional avoidance" requires construction of the statute in favor of 

Rudner. See State ex reI. Faulk v. CSG Job Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 493, 500, 816 

P.2d 725 (1991). See also In re Williams, 121 Wn.2d 655,665, 853 P.2d 

444 (1993) ("It is a general rule that statutes are construed to avoid 

constitutional difficulties when such construction is consistent with the 

purposes of the statute."). 

Because the statute is ambiguous; fails to express a clear intent to 

"overrule" existing common law, and would violate equal protection if 

construed against Rudner's position, this Court should grant this petition 

and remand for sentencing without the enhancement. As the Berrier court 

held: 

Because the enhancement is unconstitutional as applied, we vacate 
that portion of the sentence on the unlawful possession of a short
barreled shotgun conviction and remand for resentencing. 

110 Wn. App. at 651. 
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Likewise, this Court should reverse and remand, directing the trial 

court to vacate the firearm enhancement portions of Mr. Rudner's sentences 

for Counts I, II, and III. 

2. Convicting and Sentencing Mr. Rudner for Two Counts of 
Assault and One Count of Robbery Alleged to be Committed 
Against the Two Assault Victims, Violates Double Jeopardy, 
Merger, and the Same Criminal Conduct Rule. 

The State charged Rudner with assaulting two individuals. The State 

also charged Rudner with robbing both victims, alleging that Rudner 

assaulted the victims with a firearm in order to obtain property. 

Within constitutional limits, legislatures have the exclusive power to 

define crimes and punishments. State v. Rivera, 85 Wn.App. 296, 298, 932 

P.2d 701 (1997); Calle, 125 Wn.2d at 776, 888 P.2d 155. The term 

"merger" is a doctrine of statutory interpretation. Reviewing courts apply 

the doctrine to determine whether the legislature intended to impose 

multiple punishments for a single act that violates several statutory 

provisions. State v. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d 413,419 n. 2, 662 P.2d 853 

(1983). If, in order to prove a particular degree of a crime, the State must 

prove the elements of that crime and also that the defendant committed an 

act that is defined as a separate crime elsewhere in the criminal statutes, the 
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second crime merges with the first. Vladovic, 99 Wn.2d at 420-21; State v. 

Parmelee, 108 Wn.App. 702, 711, 32 P.3d 1029 (2001). 

In State v. Zumwelt, 119 Wn.App. 126,82 P.3d 672 (2003), the 

Court of Appeals held that robbery and assault merged. "Thus, the State 

could not have convicted Mr. Zumwalt for first degree robbery without 

proving the assault. And the only facts that elevated simple robbery to first 

degree robbery are the same facts underlying the separate assault charge." 

119 Wn.App. at 132. 

Double jeopardy is implicated regardless of whether sentences are 

imposed to run concurrently. In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 142 Wn.2d 

165, 171, 12 P.3d 603 (2000); see State V. Adel, 136 Wn.2d 629,632, 965 

P .2d 1072 (1998). The punitive aspects of multiple convictions-stigma and 

impeachment value-go beyond the loss of freedom. Ball V. United States, 

470 U.S. 856, 864-65, 105 S.Ct. 1668, 84 L.Ed.2d 740 (1985». 

Rudner's conviction on the robbery charge must be set aside. 

If this Court determines that Rudner's robbery and assault 

convictions violate the same criminal conduct rule, but do not merge (a 

position not espoused by Rudner), then the robbery should not count as 

criminal history and no sentence should be imposed on that count. 
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3. The State Sought and Rudner's Jury Returned "Deadly 
Weapon," Rather than "Firearm" Verdicts. However, Rudner 
was Improperly Sentenced for Firearm Enhancements. 

The State successfully sought to have Mr. Rudner's jury return a 

"deadly weapon" verdict. However, after obtaining deadly weapon 

verdicts, it then sought to sentence Mr. Rudner for firearm enhancements. 

Because the State submitted only "deadly weapon" verdicts, it must live 

with the result it sought from the jury. 

Instruction No. 44 instructed jurors to consider the "special verdict" 

forms for various crimes, if jurors convicted. Instruction No. 45 provided 

that, in order to answer affirmatively, jurors must find that Rudner or an 

accomplice was "armed with a deadly weapon." The instruction made 

seven references to a deadly weapon. In contrast, it made only one 

reference to a firearm, when it told jurors: "A firearm is a deadly weapon." 

(emphasis added). 

Reversal is required. State v. Recuenco (Recuenco III), 163 Wn.2d 

428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008); In re Personal Restraint of Delgado, 149 

Wn.App. 223, 204 P.3d 936 (2009); In re PRP of Scott, 149 Wn.App. 213, 

216,202 P.3d 985 (2009). 

As this Court explained in Scott: "Here, the jury was instructed on 

deadly weapon sentencing enhancements and returned special verdicts 

finding that Scott was "armed with a deadly weapon" when he committed 
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the crimes. Scott's judgment and sentence misstates the jury's special 

verdict by (1) stating that the jury found that Scott was armed with a 

firearm (rather than a deadly weapon) when he committed the crimes and 

(2) imposing firearm enhancements without a jury or judicial finding that 

Scott was armed with a firearm." 149 Wn.App. at 221-22. "Accordingly, 

we vacate Scott's judgment and sentence and remand to the trial court with 

directions that it correct the erroneous firearm enhancements. The 

resentencing court shall impose the deadly weapon enhancements that the 

jury's special verdicts authorized and strike the firearm enhancements the 

trial court erroneously imposed." Id. at 222. 

In this case, the State charged Rudner in an Information with 

enhancements that could be legally construed as either firearm or deadly 

weapon enhancements. However, the State made an election to submit the 

case to the jury with only deadly weapon enhancements. Instruction No. 45 

is unmistakable: it repeatedly asks whether Rudner was armed with a 

deadly weapon. It defines the element of a deadly weapon-not a firearm. 

As a result, it was improper and violated Rudner's right to a jury 

trial when the State sought and the Court imposed firearm enhancements 

after the jury returned deadly weapon verdicts. 
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4. If this Court Concludes that Rudner's Jury Returned 
Fireann Verdicts, Then the Instructions Were 
Deficient Because They Directed a Verdict, 
Constituted a Comment on the Evidence; and Failed 
To Require Proof of Operability. Alternatively, Mr. 
Rudner was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel 
When Counsel Failed to Object to the Instructions. 

Instruction No. 45 asked jurors whether Rudner was armed with a 

deadly weapon and then told jurors that a firearm is a deadly weapon. 

Although the instructions required proof of a nexus between the crime and 

the deadly weapon, it did not require the State to prove operability. An 

earlier instruction (No. 14) defined a firearm as a weapon from which a 

projectile may be fired, but did not specify whether operability was 

required at the time of the crime. The "enhancement" element was not 

included in any "to convict" instruction. There was no separate "to 

convict" instruction for the enhancement. 

As a result of these multiple deficiencies, Rudner is entitled to 

reversal of all of the fireann enhancements. 

Article 4, section 16 of the Washington Constitution provides: 

"Judges shall not charge juries with respect to matters of fact, nor comment 

thereon, but shall declare the law." The section is intended "to prevent the 

jury from being influenced by knowledge conveyed to it by the trial judge 

as to his opinion of the evidence submitted," and it "forbids only those 

words or actions which have the effect of conveying to the jury a personal 

opinion of the trial judge regarding the credibility, weight or sufficiency of 
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some evidence introduced at the trial." State v. Jacobsen, 78 Wn.2d 491, 

495,477 P.2d 1 (1970) (citations omitted). An impermissible comment 

conveys to the jury a judge's personal attitudes toward the merits of a case 

or permits the jury to infer from what the judge said or did not say that he 

or she believed or disbelieved the testimony in question. Hamilton v. Dep't 

of Labor & Indus., III Wn.2d 569,571, 761 P.2d 618 (1988). 

A party is required to object to an erroneous instruction in order to 

afford the trial court the opportunity to correct the error. CrR 6.15( c); State 

v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682,685-86, 757 P.2d 492 (1988). Failing to object to 

an instruction may bar review. Scott, 110 Wn.2d at 686. But a party may 

raise a manifest error of constitutional magnitude for the first time on 

appeal. RAP 2.5(a)(3). 

This Court reviews the adequacy of a challenged "to convict" jury 

instruction de novo. State v. Mills, 154 Wn.2d 1, 7, 109 P .3d 415 (2005) 

The Supreme Court has previously held that a reviewing court may 

not rely on other instructions to supply an element missing from the "to 

convict" instruction. Mills, 154 Wn.2d at 7. Instead, the "to convict" 

instruction must contain all elements essential to the conviction. Mills, 154 

Wn.2d at 7. This is because the jury has a right to regard the to-convict 

instruction as a complete statement of the law and should not be required to 

search other instructions in order to add elements necessary for 

conviction. Mills, 154 Wn.2d at 8. Elements may appear in other 
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instructions, however, and while a reviewing court may not import those 

elements to cure the omission of an element from a "to convict' instruction, 

automatic reversal is required only where the trial court failed to instruct 

the jury on all elements of the charged crime. State v. DeRyke, 149 Wn.2d 

906,911-12, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003). Where, instead, the essential elements 

appear in a definitional instruction, the alleged failure of the "to convict" 

instruction to include an element is subject to harmless error analysis. 

DeRyke, 149 Wn.2d at 912 (citing State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330,339, 58 

P.3d 889 (2002)). 

In this case, not only was the firearm enhancement not included in 

the to-convict instruction, there was no separate to-convict instruction and 

several of the elements of the firearm enhancement were not defined at any 

place in the instructions. 

In addition, the firearm element requires more than proof that the 

weapon was designed to fire a projectile (as the instruction required), but 

instead requires proof of operability. See State v. Pam, 98 Wn.2d 748, 754-

55,659 P.2d 454 (1983), overruled in part on other grounds by State v. 

Brown, 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988). 

Because the instructions did not require anything close to legally 

sufficient evidence in order for the jury to convict and because there were 

multiple elements which were not included in the instructions, reversal is 

required. See Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993). 
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EXTRA-RECORD CLAIMS 

5. Rudner was Denied His Sixth Amendment Right to Effective 
Assistance of Counsel When Counsel Gave Him Misleading 
Advice Concerning the Scope of the Admissibility of His 
Prior Convictions if He Testified; Where Rudner Would Have 
Testified, But For Counsel's Misinformation; and Where 
Rudner's Testimony, If Accepted by Jurors, Would Have 
Raised a Reasonable Doubt Regarding the First-Degree 
Assault Conviction. 

From shortly after the time he was charged, Mr. Rudner wanted to 

testify. Mr. Rudner was willing to admit that he committed several crimes, 

including robbery, burglary, and assault. See Declaration of Rudner. 

However, he did not pull the trigger of a gun-as was alleged. Rudner was 

guilty of committing several serious crimes, but not the two most serious 

offenses. 

Mr. Rudner did not testify. The reason he decided not to testify is 

simple: counsel told Rudner that ifhe testified his jury would be permitted 

to hear about all of his prior convictions. As a result, Rudner believed that 

the prosecution would be able to list the names of his prior crimes, as well 

as to reveal the facts of those crimes. Trial counsel advised Mr. Rudner not 

to testify. Rudner followed that advice. However, only because he was 

mistakenly informed about the scope ofER 609 impeachment. But for that 

bad advice, Rudner would have testified. 

In this claim, Rudner does not challenge counsel's advice not to 

testify-that advice was well within the range of competence. Instead, he 
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limits his challenge to counsel's legal advice about the scope of 

impeachment. 

The now-familiar standard for assessing whether counsel's 

representation was so ineffective that it amounted to a violation of the Sixth 

Amendment was announced by the Supreme Court in Strickland v. 

Washington, 466 u.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984). First, a 

claimant must demonstrate that "counsel's representation fell below an 

objective standard of reasonableness," outside of "the range of legitimate 

decisions regarding how best to represent a criminal defendant." Id. at 688-

89. Second, a claimant must demonstrate that "there is a reasonable 

probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the 

proceeding would have been different." Id. at 694. 

The right to testify is one of a handful of rights that the Supreme 

Court has identified as being personal to the accused, and thus not 

susceptible to being waived by counsel on the defendant's behalf. Jones v. 

Barnes, 463 u.S. 745, 751, 103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987 (1983). As the 

Eleventh Circuit stated in a comprehensive en banc opinion, criminal 

defendants at trial "possess essentially two categories of constitutional 

rights: those which are waivable by defense counsel on the defendant's 

behalf, and those which are considered 'fundamental' and personal to the 

defendant, waivable only by the defendant." United States v. Teague, 953 
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F .2d 1525, 1531 (1lth Cir.1992) (en banc). Included in the former category 

are matters that "primarily involve trial strategy and tactics," such as "what 

evidence should be introduced, what stipulations should be made, what 

objections should be raised, and what pre-trial motions should be filed." Id. 

Included in the latter category of decisions "personal" to the 

defendant are, for instance, the decisions whether to enter a guilty plea, see 

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 242-44,89 S.Ct. 1709, 1711-12,23 

L.Ed.2d 274 (1969), whether to waive a jury trial, see Adams v. United 

States ex rei. McCann, 317 U.S. 269, 275, 63 S.Ct. 236, 240, 87 L.Ed. 268 

(1942), and whether to pursue an appeal, see Fay v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391, 

438-40, 83 S.Ct. 822, 848-49, 9 L.Ed.2d 837 (1963). Every circuit that has 

considered this question has placed the defendant's right to testify in the 

"personal rights" category--i.e., waivable only by the defendant himself 

regardless of tactical considerations. See, e.g., United States v. Pennycooke, 

65 F.3d 9, 10-11 (3d Cir.1995); United States v. McMeans, 927 F.2d 162, 

163 (4th Cir.1991); Jordan v. Hargett, 34 F.3d 310, 312 (5th Cir.1994), 

vacated without consideration of this point, 53 F.3d 94 (5th Cir.1995) (en 

banc); Rogers-Bey v. Lane, 896 F.2d 279, 283 (7th Cir.1990); United States 

v. Bernloehr, 833 F.2d 749, 751 (8th Cir.l987); United States v. Joelson, 7 

F.3d 174,177 (9thCir.1993); Teague, 953 F.2dat 1532 (1lthCir.); United 

States v. Ortiz, 82 F.3d 1066, 1070 (D.C.Cir.1996). The model rules and 
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ABA standards are in accord. See MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL 

CONDUCT Rule 1.2(a) & cmts. (1995)("ln a criminal case, the lawyer 

shall abide by the client's decision ... whether the client will testify. "); ABA 

STANDARD FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, 4-5.2(a)(iv)(3d 

ed.1993 )("whether to testify in his or her own behalf' is a decision "to be 

made by the accused after full consultation with counsel"). 

As a result, counsel has a "primary responsibility for advising the 

defendant of his right to testify or not to testify, the strategic implications of each 

choice, and that it is ultimately for the defendant himself to decide." United States 

v. Teague, 953 at 1533; Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688-89. Such advice is critical 

because a defendant cannot be found to have relinquished a constitutional right 

unless the waiver is made intelligently, voluntarily, and knowingly. See Johnson 

v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 464,58 S.Ct. 1019, 1023,82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938); Foster v. 

Delo, 11 F.3d 1451, 1457 (8th Cir.1993); Lema, 987 F.2d at 52-53. whether 

defendant was provided with sufficient information to make a "meaningful" 

waiver, the inquiry must focus on "the competence and soundness of 

defense counsel's tactical advice." Lema, 987 F.2d at 53. 

Where a defendant has acceded to counsel's advice but counsel was 

later found to have misinformed defendants with respect to the 

consequences of taking the stand, courts have found ineffective assistance 

of counsel. See, e.g., Foster v. Delo, 11 F.3d 1451, 1457 (8th Cir. 1993) 

(holding that counsel "impeded an informed decision whether to waive or 
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invoke a fundamental constitutional guarantee" where counsel misinformed 

defendant of the risks and failed to inform defendant of the benefits of 

testifying at the penalty phase of a capital murder trial); Blackburn v. Foltz, 

828 F.2d 1177, 1182 (6th Cir.1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 970, 108 S.Ct. 

1247,99 L.Ed.2d 445 (1988) (holding that defendant was deprived of 

meaningful opportunity to decide whether to testify where counsel 

misinformed defendant about the Government's use of prior convictions if 

defendant took the stand); United States v. Poe, 352 F.2d 639 

(D.C.Cir.1965) (holding that defendant was deprived of a fair trial where he 

waived his right to testify based on counsel's misinformation that the 

Government could use inadmissible statements to impeach his testimony). 

In this case, Rudner mistakenly believed that his entire record was 

admissible-without any meaningful limitations. That was incorrect. 

Evidence Rule (ER) 609 provides that evidence of a prior criminal 

conviction is admissible for the purpose of attacking a witness's credibility, 

but not for showing propensity. When evidence of prior crimes is admitted 

under ER 609( a) for the purpose of impeaching the credibility of a witness, 

an instruction should be given that the conviction is admissible only on the 

issue of the witness's credibility. State v. Brown, 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 

588 (1988). For that reason, excluding evidence of the nature of the prior 

offense may lessen any potential prejudicial impact and such an approach 

has been allowed with ER 609(a)(2) evidence, see State v. Rivers, 129 
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Wn.2d 697, 704, 921 P.2d 495 (1996) (citing State v. Gomez, 75 Wn.App. 

648,655, 880 P.2d 65 (1994». 

If Rudner had testified, the State would have undoubtedly been 

permitted to introduce some, but not all of his prior convictions. Those 

convictions would have been admissible only for impeachment. And, none 

of the facts (and in the case of the prior burglary-not even the name of the 

crime) would have been admissible. If Rudner had known the true score, 

he would have chosen to testify. 

"The testimony of a criminal defendant at his own trial is unique and 

inherently significant. The most persuasive counsel may not be able to 

speak for a defendant as the defendant might, with halting eloquence, speak 

for himself." Nichols v. Butler, 953 F.2d 1550, 1553 (1Ith Cir.1992) 

(quoting Green v. United States, 365 U.S. 301, 304, 81 S.Ct. 653, 655, 5 

L.Ed.2d 670 (1961». 

Rudner had a right to speak for himself, a right denied by the 

misinformation of his counsel. As a result, Rudner was prejudiced because 

that he would not chosen to exercise this fundamental right but for the . 

misadvice. Rudner contends that the proper measure of prejudice is the 

loss of his fundamental right to testify. 

The proper test of prejudice, where counsel fails to inform a 

defendant of a substantive or procedural right, is whether there is a 

reasonable probability that but for the deficient performance, defendant 
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would have exercised his right to testify. This is consistent with the 

prejudice rule in other situations (pleading guilty or filing an appeal, for 

example) where the defendant rather than his attorney controls the exercise 

ofthe right. See, e.g., Peguero v. United States, 526 U.S. 23, 119 S. Ct. 

961, 143 L.Ed.2d 18 (1999) (defendant not prejudiced by court's failure to 

advise him of his appeal rights, where he had full knowledge of his right to 

appeal and chose not to do so); Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 

366,88 L.Ed.2d 203 (1985) (to show prejudice from counsel's allegedly 

deficient advice regarding the consequences of pleading guilty, defendant 

must show "a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's errors, he would 

not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial"); 

Rodriquez v. United States, 395 U.S. 327, 330, 89 S. Ct. 1715,23 L.Ed.2d 

340 (1969) (where counsel failed to file a notice of appeal despite 

defendant's instruction, defendant, by instructing counsel to perfect an 

appeal, objectively indicated his intent to appeal and was entitled to a new 

appeal without any further showing. Because" [t ]hose whose right to an 

appeal has been frustrated should be treated exactly like any other 

appellan[t]," we rejected any requirement that the would-be appellant 

"specify the points he would raise were his right to appeal reinstated. "); Roe 

v. Flores-Ortego, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000) 

(prejudice shown where, but for counsel's deficient failure to consult with 

the defendant about appealing, defendant would have timely appealed.). 
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Mr. Rudner recognizes that the Washington Supreme Court applied 

a different prejudice standard in State v. Robinson, 138 Wn.2d 753,982 

P.2d 590 (1999). In that case, the Court required Robinson to prove both 

that he would have testified and that his testimony was reasonably likely to 

have led to a different verdict. 138 Wn.2d at 769. Such a demanding 

standard is impossible to square with clearly established federal law as 

reflected in the United States Supreme Court cases set out above, analyzing 

counsel's failure to advise the defendant of other rights which only the 

defendant can assert. 

However, even if Robinson represents a reasonable application of 

Strickland, Mr. Rudner has satisfied its more stringent prejudice standard. 

Rudner would have offered his own testimony denying that he ever pulled 

the gun's trigger. If this Court views that testimony as true, as it must for 

purposes of deciding whether Rudner is entitled to an evidentiary hearing 

on this claim, he clearly satisfies the threshold set by RAP 16.11. 

Thus, this claim should be remanded for a reference hearing. 

6. Trial Counsel was Ineffective For Completely Failing to 
Explain to Mr. Rudner the Total Sentence He Faced at Trial 
and To Engage in Plea Bargaining. 

Prior to sentencing, Mr. Rudner did not know how much time he 

was facing. He had no idea what plea offers the State had or was willing to 

make. He had no frame of reference because counsel did not provide one. 
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So, he went to trial. However, he would not have done so if counsel had 

performed competently. 

As mentioned previously, in a criminal prosecution, the federal and 

State constitutions guarantee the right of an accused to the assistance of 

counsel. U.S. Const. amend VI; Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 22. Ineffective 

assistance violates the right to counsel. In re Personal Restraint Petition of 

Pirtle, 136 Wn.2d 467, 487,965 P.2d 593 (1998). 

To establish ineffective assistance of counsel, Rudner must show 

that counsel's performance was deficient and that the deficiency resulted in 

prejudice. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 687; State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 

334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). Under the prejudice prong, a defendant 

normally "must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for 

counsel's unprofessional errors, the result ofthe proceeding would have 

been different." Strickland, 466 U.S. at 694. But "when the defendant can 

establish that counsel was not merely incompetent but inert, prejudice will 

be presumed." Childress v. Johnson, 103 F.3d 1221, 1228 (5th Cir.1997). 

Such a "constructive denial of counsel'" may arise from absence of counsel 

from the courtroom, conflicts of interest between defense counsel and the 

defendant, and failure of counsel to subject the State's case to meaningful 

adversarial testing. Childress, 103 F.3d at 1228. 
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In this case, it arises because counsel did not was "inert" with 

respect to plea bargaining. 

In a plea bargaining context, effective assistance of counsel requires 

that counsel "actually and substantially" assist his client in deciding 

whether to plead guilty. State v. Osborne, 102 Wn.2d 87, 99, 684 P.2d 683 

(1984) (quoting State v. Cameron, 30 Wn.App. 229, 232, 633 P.2d 901 

(1981)). The lawyer's obligation extends beyond merely relaying the plea 

offer to the client; the lawyer must provide the client 'with sufficient 

information to make an informed decision on whether or not to plead 

guilty." In re Personal Restraint o/McCready, 100 Wn.App. 259, 263, 996 

P.2d 658 (2000). "Failure to advise [a defendant] of the available options 

and possible consequences [during plea bargaining] constitutes ineffective 

assistance of counsel." McCready, 100 Wn.App. at 263-64. 

When ineffective assistance of counsel has deprived a defendant of a 

plea bargain, a court may choose to vacate the conviction and return the 

parties to the plea bargaining stage. See United States v. Gordon, 156 F.3d 

376,381-82 (2d Cir.1998). A court may also order the government to 

reinstate its original plea offer to the defendant or release the defendant 

within a reasonable amount of time. See Nunes, 350 F.3d at 1056-57 (9th 

Cir.2003). In deciding the proper remedy, a court must consider the unique 
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facts and circumstances of the particular case. See Morrison, 449 U.S. at 

364. 

7. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Agreeing that Mr. Rudner's 
All of His Prior Juvenile Convictions Counted as Separate 
Criminal History. 

Trial counsel stipulated that Mr. Rudner's prior juvenile convictions 

each counted as separate criminal history. Mr. Rudner was convicted and 

sentenced on TMVWOP and Burglary on one date-December 16, 1992. 

To the best of his recollection, he received concurrent sentences. He was 

convicted and sentenced on Theft and Vehicle Prowl, crimes that constitute 

"same criminal conduct" on March 2, 1994. Finally, he was sentenced to 

concurrent time for theft and possession of a firearm on January 11, 1995. 

RCW 9.94A.525(5)(a)(i) provides in pertinent part: "The current 

sentencing court shall determine with respect to other prior adult offenses 

for which sentences were served concurrently or prior juvenile offenses for 

which sentences were served consecutively, whether those offenses shall be 

counted as one offense or as separate offenses using the "same criminal 

conduct" analysis found in RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a), and if the court finds 

that they shall be counted as one offense, then the offense that yields the 

highest offender score shall be used." Thus, prior juvenile convictions that 

constitute "same criminal conduct" or where the sentences were served 

concurrently count as one offense for purposes of scoring. 
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In this case, the trial court undertook no analysis of how to properly 

score Rudner's three sets of juvenile convictions entered on the same day. 

As Rudner's declaration provides, to the best of his recollection he received 

concurrent sentences in each of those three groups of two convictions. In 

addition, the theft and the vehicle prowl were the result of the same 

conduct. Thus, Rudner's offender score should have been 1.5 points 

(rounded up to 2) lower. 

Because no contested hearing took place at sentencing, the remedy is 

to remand for resentencing. 

D. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

Based on the above, this Court should reverse and remand this case 

for either (1) a new trial; (2) an evidentiary hearing; or (3) a new sentencing 

hearing. 

DATED this 4th day of January, 2010. 
--.." 

Law Offices of Ellis, Holmes 
& Witchley, PLLC 
705 Second Ave., Ste. 401 
Seattle, W A 98104 
(206) 262-0300 (Ph) 
(206) 262-0335 (fax) 
Jeffrey ErwinEllis@gmail.com 
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rcquated. RCW 9. 94A. 76«"1)(b) fmancial and ~ inCamatim .. 

r J COSTS OJ'INCARCEIUTI ON. In additioo to ethEr COItJI itr{1oeed herem, the court flCdI that the 
ve the me .... to pay the co ... of incara:ntioo. and the defendant. i. defendn has or i.likely to ha 

«dered to pay auch coets at the IIl:alWry rate. RCW 1 0. 01.160. 

COI..LJ:CTION COSTS The def endant .haJl pay the COlt. or ""ices to collect tmpaid 1ep1 f1J'llUlcial 
RCW 36. 18. 190, 9.94A 780 and 19.16.$00. obligatioos per cootrad. cr It.atlJIL 

tN'I'mJ:ST The financial obligati all in'"f'o8ed in thi. judsmcn ahall bear int~ fran the date of the 
the rate applicable to ciylljudpletU. RCW 10.82.~ j~ umil pqrne!t in full. at 

COSTS ON APPKA L An award of cat. 00 appeal apinlt the deCendwt may be added to the t<UJ legal 
160-rmanc:ial ~liptiClO8. RCW. 10.73. 

D.JtCTRONlC MONITORING RltIMBURSEMI:.NT. The defendant is c:nierPd to reirnbt .... 
(nIIfI'l(' of eledtooicmonittrir)a aaencY) at ___________ --' 

fer the COlt of pretrial elearooic m «Iitoritls in the II1'¥lIri of S. _______ . 

[Xl DNA TIi:&'TING. The defen 
identification "yli. and the deC< 

dana. IIIball hay. a bloodlbioiOlica1 sample drawn ferpurpoce8 of DNA 
er.Jut •• u fully coopc:nte in the teaing. The lIppr<¥iate agency, the 

e fer cbtainina the sample prier to the defendant' 8 ~leaae frem cwnty er DOC, Ihall b~ ~bI 
cooftnelTleft. RCW 4343.754. 

[ ] HIV TDTING. The Health 
sooo a8 poaible and the de( cndart 
NO CONTACT 

DEpartment er design«' meU tat ald comllel the defendant fer HIV ,., ~ 
1Iha11 tully coopcnte in th . RCW 70J4~~1_ .(,t\ffbI ""I K . 

'S'.· .... l~ 
~ defendant thall net have contact with, __ ._--lJp..:t-.IL%-~--'---'--~-(nllTle, OOS) including. bti net 

nie. written er a third party fer k)$' y ... (nd. to limited to. penanaJ, verbal, t.eJepho 
exceed the maxinun IItat.uta"y serunce). 

[ ] Dallt'ltic Violen~ No-Cootac:l Ordl!r, AntiharaanErlt No-Coract Qrder, cr SeruaJ Aaa.tJt Pr«ection 
andSaUnce. Order is filed with thi.l.ldgmcn 

OTHER: 

------------------------_.---1 

BOND IS HEREBY EXONERA 

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (J3) ... "". , sMllllllr -------I._~-co. --.am (FelOV) (7fl1X11) PIg'eS of S 
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4.~ CO.NFI:N'I'!MENT OVER ONE YEAR. The cWendenl is eentfnced aa follows: 

Ca) CONJ1NDUNT. RCW 9.94AS89. Defend .. i. ~to~ followingtem o£tctal 
coofinemed in the cwtody of the Dep8l'tmt!lt of C'\f~ (DOC): 

~~ mooths en CCArt I ~ mrotha 00 Count 

'6~ ma"iths 00 Cow II QJ.," mMths m Count 

v 

VI 

t 'k rnatm 00 Court III q,q III rnootha 00 COlWlt IX \ 1'.- m<XItht a1 Count IV ~q Mt mcaha 00 COWl X 
A !pedal rmdinglverdict. baving been erured as indicated in 3e'dloo 2.1 f the def'md.-.t is Rrtmced to the' 

followina additiooal term of total coormtma in the o.utody of the Department of Canctiaw. 

(pO mcnthB 00 Count No --"'--- I !J,() malths al Count No IV 

% rTK'f'Itlw 00 COld No n mooths 00 Count No 

IJ){) f'I'IttIlN 00 Comt No III ma-t.Ju 00 COlri No 

~~:m::1E. 
Sentence enhancenent8 in Cot.Ir'l1B i. ma1rnll 

[ J 00IlCl.I'nII\t ~ conaecutive to .,.00 cth6". 
Sentence enhancenent.s in COtWU .nail be ftl'Ved 14 nat time [ 1 d>j«t to earned good time aedit 

• c. 

Actual m.mba-ofmooth.oftctal t:'OIlf1MT1«t cc;dcnd is: "qo~ ... '1.\~N~ ~~~ 
(Add mandatory ftn!8lm, fJeadly weapona, lWld sexual mdivatioo mhanCEment time to run coo~lve-ly to 
other courU., see 3ectioo.l3. 3cnmcin& 0 .... above). 

[ ] The coofint'fllEnl time on Crunt(s) contain(s) a mandatory minimum term of ____ _ 

CONRCUTIVJ:ICONCURRENT IENTENCES. RCW 9.94A S89. AU co.JOU lihaJl be terVed 
CCflClIm!I'ltly. except fotthe pa"lioo ofthcceco.na fot which the-e is a ..,ecial fmdingof a f1t'e8ml, ~ 
deadly weapm. leItl,ull motivation. VUC3A in. prW:ded zone, <X' DlIQJfad:uR of met1wnphctamine with . 
jLNenileprewlt .. _ ((db above at Section 2.3, and excfP! (crthe following OOUI'lUwhict. shall be...-ved 
~~w~y: ________________________________________________________ _ 

The ~ berein 1IIa1! IUl OCIlte<:Uive\y to all felooy scriO'1ces in <Xhcr cau~ nt.mbcrw impQtled prier to 
the ccnmialion of the aime(a) bein& aent.Enced The strtence htrein IlhaJl run COOaJrTe'dly with feJooy 
llriences in other ceuse runbcn ~d aft .. the canrniBlion of the aime(s) bema scmenced except fer 
the foil ow ins alU8e nunb«s. RCW 9.94A..S89: __ ~ _____________________ _ 

JlJlXJMEN't AND SENTENCE (JS) 
(Fe100y) (1flJX11) p. 6« 6 

a..., .. ", r.~ ,. ............... 
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(c) The defendant shall receive a-edit fer time ~ed prier to sen1.fncin& if that confanement was solely 
under this C8U1Ie runbcr. RCW 9.94A. 50S. The time se-ved .ban be ~ by jail til 
credit fer time lEl'Ved prja- to 8en1i!ncin& ia specifically let futh l C~c~: 

) 

f ) COMMUNITY PLACEMENT (pre 711100 offenaes) is a'dfred &8 follows: 

COlU1t I for ~ mc.othso 

Crunt II fa- m.a1th~ 

CCUlt m fer mmths; 

COlU1t IV for m~ 

Crunt V for mmths; 

Ccunt VI fer m<Dhs; 

CCUlt IX fa- m~ 

Ccoot X for nlallha 

ex COMMU1ilTY CUSTODY i. erdtNd as follows: 

Ccunt I fera~fran: ~~ to 

crunt II fer a ranee fran: )~ to 

COOl'll III fer a range frem: Ii to 

Ca..n IV fer 8 rtI/II{Ir fran: Itt to 

Ca.rt V fer 8 .... fran: ¢A to , 
Crunt VI fer 8 .... fran: ~ to 

CClJI'j: . IX fer8 .... &an: ~ to 
---- ; 

Mooths; -----
Months; -----

CCUlt X fer a ranci &an: I"" to 

Ct" fer the pe;od of earned release .. .-.:fed pUI"Illant to RCW 9.94A.718(1) and (2), whicheYe" i.I(lOg~, 
and lIItGtard rnandatay CQJditit'l1ll111J'e a-dm:d. (3ee RCW 9.94A 700 Uld. 705 fa- canrmnity plllQCfficn 
offe1llHWhich include aerioo. ,iol_ offenae8, IleCClnd degree auault, any crime aaainlt a penon with 8 

deadly weapm rtndiI18 and chapter 69.S0 er 69.S2 RCW offense not sentenced mder RCW 9. 94A. 660 
canrnitted befcre.bty 1,2000. SeeRCW 9.94A 71$ fer canmunity CUItody rart8'! off«*S, which 
include let offeruJea not .entenoed under RCW 9. 94A 712 and Yiols otTen8es canmit.ed <1'1 er after .Ally 
1,2000. CaMUJnity custody foUOWI 8 term fer a SEX offenlle -- RCW 9.94A Uw paravaph 4.1 to in1>~ 
canm.nity CUItody following wait ethic c8q>.) 

.JUDGMENT AND SEN"tENCE (JS) 
(Felooy) (712W1) Paae ? or? 

c-."I\ AlaAtIIneJ .'81, ••• n~ .. _,. ..... - nn., --.an 
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On tt' aft 
rilkcCcg 

«- July 1,2003, DOC dlall alperviee ~ defendlrt if DOC ds_fiea the defendant in theA orB 
erie.; cr, DOC cI •• na the defendant in the C er 0 ri_ caiegrriea and at lea. me of'the 

f 0.11 (NIp' ioe I : 

a)tbe 

j)8s 

iv)D 

wi) on cme fa' marutseWre, delivery a' ~oo with irtent to delivff' mEthamphetamine including its 
1IlIts, i Iallcn, and alta of jsancn, 

ense fa' deliv vii) off, 

b) the 
.:) the de{: 

While en canmunity placc:mt:11t (1' coomunity cmtody, the defendant ahal I: (1) I"q)crt to qnd ~ avai lab Ie 
with the aaipd canmunityc::aTed.iena officer II diredeJ; (2) wcrl< at DOC-spprol'ed 
employment andler coomunitymtituticn (M'Vice); (3) ootiCy DOC or any dtanie in 

f<r CMI.ad. 
ecb:lticm, 
defmant' a address a' employment; (4) net cm~ controlled lIututances et'a>pt pt.raJallt to lawfully 

pretaiptiaw; (') nct wlawfuUy pone.. c:atrolled 1Ub~ while in ccrnmunity ruaody. (6) PII)' 
Ql fees.a determined by DOC; m p«fam afrumative ac:b neceaary to monit<r COOlplilillll."I! with 
of the ro.rt .. requirt'd by DOC, and (8) fa-IC'X offmset. submit to e1ectrmi<, mooita"ing if 

jsaJed 
lI.Ipervi Ii 
the<.Tdcn 
imposed b y DOC. The residence locatioo and living ~enta are IUbjed.lo tilt' prier approval of DOC 

oOl'rm.mity plao:ma er canrrulity CUItody. CamuUty a.utody fa- Set offenders oot while in 
sentenced 
V iolat ioo 

undEr RC'W 9. 94A 712 may be ett.ended fa' up to the IItatUt.a'y maxinun term of the lIIttetxe 
of cannmity ruatody imposed fa- • sec off~ may r('ut in addiuooaJ conrlOClTlC'J'JL 

[ J Thede{; endant shall n« l..'OOune any alcdl~ .. ~ • ~ ..... J 
Cndn nil have no cmtad with: ~ 1 ~.lt~ (iiAfltr.t;, lG. Gufil'. ~Dd 

r ] Df'fen dant &hall remin [ J within [ J ootaide of a apecifi€d geo,,&P~1:mdary, to wit: ___ _ 

[ ID~ endant thallllot recide;n a c<:mrnmityprdectioo ~(wjthin 880 feet of the facIlities or grot./tltl. 

bl ic er pm. sdtool). (RCW 9.94A. 03«8» ofllpu 

[ 1 Thede{; endant thaI1 participate in the following crime-related treatment a·l.....-urur~illg .nicer' __ _ 

[ J The~ endant shall undEJ"80 an evaIU8lim fa- treatment fer ( ] dMlettic violence [ }lIJbstancY abl»! 

al health [ J lOge- management and fully <,emply with .11 reJanrnmd.-.i treatment [ ]mmt 

[ ] Tht? det: endant thall canpJy with the following crime-related prlilibitia1lr: ________ _ 

Other coodi tioo. may be impaled by the ca.Jrt a- DOC dIEing cOf11Illtmity cultody, a- are eel: fcrth here' 

[ J Ftt' aent ences impotIedundEr RCW 9. 94A 7 t 2, ctb!r cooditioos, inc1udinc eledrooic mooitcrina. may 
led <bing canrnooity CUItody by the Indctmninate SSence Review Board. a' in an beiJ1l)o 

EIl'lt1I'p!n l:y by DOC. Emqency oonditicn. impOlled by DOC ahall n« remain in effect loogtrt.hm 
aic.ing daya !!Ie\'CIlW 

PROVID ED' That und«- no cirL"UTlStance. shall the utaJ tfJ'm of oonfmement plus the- tenn of canmunity 

dually Icried exceed the &tabJtcry maximum rer each offCll.e CUItody. 

{ ]WORK rrHIC CAMP. RCW9.94A690, RCW7109.410. 'Mlecourt findathat the defeldant i. 
eligible Imd . I. likely to qualify fer wen ethic cunp and the cxut TroollBllenda that the defmd.t ..... e the 

wen ethic~. Upon canpletioo ofwaic ethic cunp, the deHndant .hall bereleued on .aence at II 

~ANDS ENTENCE (JS) 
.80£8 

c-.tll'I: 's""" _-.-.... L .. M 
(Fdooy) (J11IX11) P ...... p3. --.zrn 
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canrrn.wlity <'Uflody fer &fl)' re-nainina time of tctal c:ooftnetnenl., ujed. to the conditioos below. Violaboo 
of the oonditions of c:anrTUlity ruItody may reaJtt in • ~ to tdal ccnnncmcri f<X" the balance of the 
defendant's nmaining time of lc:taJ coof1J'len1lmt The CooditiOO8 of ccmmmity rustody are .&tated abotre.in 
3ed..ioo 4.6. 

4.8 On' LIMlTS ORDER (known drue trafficker) RCW 10.66.020 The followin& areas are off limit. to the 

S.l 

S.2 

S.3 

5.4 

S.S 

dd'cndri while Wlder the ILlpervisim of the c runty Jai I <X" Depertm~ of Ccrrectim.: ______ _ 

V. NOTICES AND SIGNATURES 

COLLATERAL ATIACK ON JUDGM:ENI'. Anyp«iticn a" mc:ticn fa" coIlatcraI attack en thil! 
.iJdsment. and Sentenoe, including but not limit.:ld to lIlY pcnanaI rettraint petiticn, IItJIte habeas ca'J>U' 
petitioo. l1'l<tim to vaceejudfpnert, mocim to with<nw guilty plea. motioo f<X" new trial a" ITK"tim to 
&n"eIIt jl.Jdcmtrt, mutt be filed within ale year of the fmaJ judgment in thi. matte-, exC1?pt 8ir provided fa- in 
RCW 10.73.100. RCW 10.73.090. 

LENGTH OF SUPERVISION. Fa" an offt!rule canmitted prier to.Ady I, 2000, the defendant IiIa1I 
fC"llain uuder the court'. jurildictioo and the supcr.rilion of the Departma-Jt of CaTt!l:ti<.OI f(X' a period up to 
10 year'll fn:Im the date of eentence er ~ease fran oonfintornelt. whichever i.lmger', to assure payment of 
.Illegal ftnancial ooligatiml unlesl the crurt extendl the aimin.t judgmm an additimal 10 yean!. FtT an 
ofTl!flIe canmitted (11 a- after July 1, 2000, the cwrt .t\a1l retain jLrimictioo "' .. the offender, fer the 
JU'P08e of the offl!fldcr'1 canplilllCcwith payment otthe lqJsl nnanci.l oblipti<XW. wtil the ooligatioo i. 
cClnplftely I&tisfied, regardless of the lltatuta-y maxinun f<r the crime. RCW 9.94A 76) and RCW 
9.94A 505. The cleric of the ca..rt is autha-ized to collect unpaid legal financial obI igat.ims at any time tM 
offender runains under thejtrildictioo ofth~ court fa" ptrpoee. ofhi. a" her legal financial obligatioos. 
RCW 9.94A 76((4) and RCW 9.94A 753(4), 

NOTICE OF INCOME-wrrHHOLDlNGACTION. Iftbecoort m8n« crd.:red an immaiiate octice 
oCpayroil rkdlJdien in Sectim4 1, you.-e n<tifiedthalt theDeptrtrrm ofCand'ioos Cf' the cleric. of~ 
cwrt may iuue 8 nctice of pa)oI"OJI dedid.ioo witho\.t ncace to yru if 100 are mae than 30 days palt due in 
mmthly pa)'lmntl in an arnomt equal to a" sreaterthan the wnount pcyebte fa" ooemonth. RCW 
9 94A 1602. Other incane-withholdinc adioo undEr RCW 9.94A may be takffi withoi further nc(il.'e 
RCW 9.94A 700 may be takCl witlxU further n«ice. RCW 9.94A. 7606. 

REBI nO 1 ION BEARING. 

[ ] Defl!fldant waives my right to be present at any ~itutioo hmng (1Ii8Jl initial.): ___ ---' 

CRIMINAL ENFORCEMXNT AND CIVn. COLLECTION. Any violatioo of this Judgment and 
Sentence i. punillhable by up to 60 daY' of cmfmcment per viojatioo. Per sectim 2.5 of this doo.m<nt. 
lepl ftnancial obligatiOOl are collectible by civil means. RCW 9.94A 634 

P1REARMS You mu. InunecIIateJ;y IUrnnder IItI1 ewe_led plltoJ Jk:8nIe and you DUll' not. own, 
WI8 orp .... 11111 nr.ann unJell10UJ' ~ to do 10 I. nltOred by. court rI",cord. (Thl! court den.:: 
IlhaU fa-ward a copy of the defendant'. driver'llicenle. identicard, (X' ccmparable id~ficatioo to the 
Department of Licensing I1mg with the date cL coovictioo <r canmibnl!flt) RCW 9.41.040, 9.41.047 . 

.Jt.JOOMENT AND SENTENCE (.18) 
(Fdooy) (1/7J:1.Y1) Pttge 901.9 
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57 SEX AND KIDNAPPING OFFENDER REGISTRATION RCW 9A.44.13O, 10.01.200. 

N/A 

58 [ }.Theccu1 fInds that Count __ is 8 (deny in the ccmmi88ion ofwhich. mOCa" vehicle wu used 
The elm of the cw1 11 directed to imme.:liateiy flrW ard an Ab~ of CCU"t Reca-d to the DEp artmeri or 
LiCClBing. which rmut rI".'Vcke the defendant's driver s I icxme RCW 46. 20. 285 . 

5.9 If the defendant is ct' b~€S IUbjed to crurt-Cf"dErei me'ltal health <Y chemical dependtncy tr"eiI:menl, 
the defendant nut nctify DOC and the defendant's b""eatment infamatiro mull be ti1ared with DOC fer 
the duration of the defendant's incarceJ-atial and supervisia1. R.CW 9.94A.S62. 

S.lO OTHER _____________________________ _ 

DONE in Open Cotrl and tn the praenoe of the defendtrt this 1(= 

mDGE _t~A~~~~~~~~~~ 

Defendant 

Print narTh?: 

Print ncne 

VOTING RIGHTS STATEMENT: RCW 10.64140. I Qdu10wledge that my ritlht to vcte has bet.:n loll <ile to 
felroy convidiroa. If I am ~1Itenld to voce, my v cUr rqillttlltiOCI will be OWl.celied. My right to vd.e may be 
reJtored by: a) A c«titicate of discharge is&UOd by the lerUncing ca.rt, RCW 9. 94A.637; b) A coort cr~ ilSlJ.e'd 
by the 81enlencing court restcrina the ri&ht, RCW 9.92. ()(,6; c) A ftnal crdE!" of discharge i8lU~ by the indEterminate 
~oe feYiew board, RCW 996.OSOj cr d) A certificate ofreataatiro illaJed by the gQVCITlOC, RCW 9.96.020. 
Vctina~<retherisht isresta'ed isa clasaC felony, RCW 92A 84. 660. 

JI.JDGMENT AND 3ENTRNCE eJS) 
(Fefooy) (7flJ.X'f1) Page to of 10 
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NOTE: UNPUBLISHED OPINION, SEE RCW A 
2.06.040 

Court of Appeals of Washington, 
Division 2. 

STATE of Washington, Respondent, 
v. 

Robert Richard RUDNER Jr., Appellant. 
No. 34958-2-11. 

March 4, 2008. 

UNPUBLISHED OPINION 

BRIDGEWATER, P.J. 

*1 Robert Richard Rudner Jr. appeals his convictions 
for two counts of first degree assault. We hold that 
there was sufficient evidence to prove he intended to 
inflict great bodily hann against Brian Faranda by 
placing him in an execution kneeling position, point
ing a gun at his head, and pulling the trigger. But the 
evidence is insufficient to prove that he had the intent 
to inflict great bodily hann against Kimberly Riley 
merely by pointing the gun at her without threats of 
death, firing the gun, or placing her in an execution 
kneeling position. We hold also that there was no 
need for a unanimity instruction. Thus, we affirm the 
conviction for first degree assault involving Faranda 
(count I). We vacate the conviction for first degree 
assault against Riley (count II), but direct the entry of 
a judgment of guilt for second degree assault against 
Riley. We remand for resentencing. 

I. Facts FNI 

FN I. In addition to the incident described 
herein, the State presented evidence at trial 
that Rudner committed three other burglar
ies, including a theft where he left behind a 
backpack containing marijuana, metham
phetamine, ammunition and a cell phone bill 
in his name. Rudner does not challenge this 
evidence. 

On August 6, 2004, Desmond Berry FN2 asked Au
tumn Arnestad to help him rob his acquaintance, 

Brian Faranda, by taking the keys to Faranda's Ford 
Mustang. FN3 That night, Arnestad entered Faranda's 
home through the sliding glass door on the second 
floor balcony. Arnestad then let Berry and Rudner in 
through the front door. Faranda and his girlfriend, 
Kimberly Riley, were sleeping on the couch. Ar
nestad had in her possession a .9 millimeter Beretta 
that she stole earlier that day, which she gave to Rud
ner along with clips loaded with ammunition. Rudner 
pointed the gun at Riley and asked for the keys to 
Faranda's Mustang. Meanwhile, Arnestad ordered 
Faranda to get on his knees, putting his hands behind 
his head as she went through his pockets. Rudner 
turned the gun to Faranda's head and aggressively 
repeated his demand for the keys to the Mustang. 

FN2. Though it appears that Desmond 
Berry's involvement is undisputed, Berry 
was not charged with this crime, nor did he 
appear as a witness at Rudner's trial. 

FN3. Faranda did not actually own a Ford 
Mustang. Berry mistook Faranda's Thunder
bird for a Mustang. 

Riley saw Rudner pull the trigger on the gun while 
aiming it at Faranda's head. Faranda, who is familiar 
with guns, heard a "click" that sounded like either an 
"accidental trigger pull or a de-cock mechanism." 6 
RP at 597. Riley screamed that she and Faranda 
would not get killed without a fight, and jumped on 
Amestad. Faranda tried to get the gun away from 
Rudner, but Rudner hit him in the face with it, and 
"kept swinging, swinging awaywith the pistol." 6 RP 
at 603. Arnestad stole Riley's purse and fled, while 
Faranda was able to subdue Rudner. As a result of the 
altercations, Riley sustained a gash on her eye while 
Faranda suffered a broken nose and received two 
stitches in his eye and six on his forehead. 

At trial, the court instructed the jury that it could find 
Rudner guilty of first degree assault if it determined 
that he intended to inflict great bodily hann upon 
both Faranda and Riley beyond a reasonable 
doubt. FN4 Rudner did not object to the instruction. 
The jury found Rudner guilty on all charges, and 
concluded he was anned with a firearm during the 
commission of the two counts of first degree assault. 
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The court sentenced Rudner to 573 months. 

FN4. Rudner does not dispute any other 
jury instructions on appeal. 

Analysis 

I. Sufficiency of Evidence 

*2 Rudner argues that there was insufficient evi
dence at trial to convict him of first degree assault of 
either Faranda or Riley. The State maintains that the 
prosecution presented sufficient evidence of all ele
ments of both first degree assaults to the jury, includ
ing intent to inflict great bodily harm. 

Evidence is sufficient to support a conviction if, 
viewed in the light most favorable to the prosecution, 
it permits any rational trier of fact to fmd the essen
tial elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt. 
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P .2d 1068 
(1992). "A claim of insufficiency admits the truth of 
the State's evidence and all inferences that reasonably 
can be drawn therefrom." Salinas, 119 Wn.2d at 201. 
Circumstantial and direct evidence are equally reli
able. State v. De/marter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 
P.2d 99 (1980). 

Credibility determinations are for the trier of fact and 
are not subject to review. State v. Camarillo, 115 
Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (I990). This court must 
defer to the trier of fact on issues of conflicting testi
mony, credibility of witnesses, and the persuasive
ness of the evidence. State v. Walton. 64 Wn.App. 
410, 415-16, 824 P.2d 533, review denied, lli 
Wn.2d 10 II (1992). 

The prosecution must prove intent to inflict great 
bodily harm in order to establish first degree assault. 
RCW 9A.36.011.FN5 The trier of fact ascertains "in
tent" by determining whether a person acts with the 
"objective or purpose to accomplish a result which 
constitutes a crime." RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a). The trier 
of fact should also look to "all the circumstances of 
the case, including not only the manner and act of 
inflicting the wound, but also the nature of the prior 
relationship and any previous threats" to determine 
intent. State v. Ferreira, 69 Wn.App. 465, 468-69, 
850 P.2d 541 (1993) (quoting State v. Woo Won 
Choi, 55 Wn.App. 895, 906, 781 P.2d 505 (1989), 

review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1990». 

FN5. RCW 9A.36.011 provides: "(1) A per
son is guilty of assault in the first degree if 
he or she, with intent to inflict great bodily 
harm: (a) Assaults another with a firearm or 
any deadly weapon or by any force or means 
likely to produce great bodily harm or 
death." RCW 9A.04.11O(4)(c) defines 
"[g]reat bodily harm" as "bodily injury 
which creates a probability of death, or 
which causes significant serious permanent 
disfigurement, or which causes significant 
serious permanent disfigurement, or which 
causes a significant permanent loss or im
pairment of the function of any bodily part 
or organ." 

Here, if we construe all evidence presented at trial in 
favor of the State, the evidence was sufficient for the 
jury to find that Rudner intended to inflict great bod
ily harm upon Faranda. The jury heard undisputed 
testimony that Rudner entered Faranda's home unin
vited, in order to steal the keys to Faranda's car. 
Rudner pointed the gun at Riley and demanded the 
keys to Faranda's Mustang. Arnestad admitted on the 
stand that when Faranda refused to comply with the 
same demand, she and Rudner forced Faranda to his 
knees, and held a gun to his head. FN6 Riley saw Rud
ner pull the trigger while aiming the gun at Faranda's 
head. 

FN6. The jury also found Rudner liable for 
Arnestad's actions against Faranda and Riley 
as an accomplice. Rudner does not chal
lenge this fmding or the jury instruction on 
accomplice liability. 

Because credibility issues are left to the trier of fact 
and are not subject to review, contradictory evidence 
is of no moment if there is sufficient evidence sup
porting the jury's verdict. Considering all the circum
stances of the case, the trier of fact had sufficient 
evidence to find Rudner intended to inflict serious 
bodily harm on Faranda, either on his own or as an 
accomplice to Arnestad. 

*3 But there is no evidence that Rudner intended to 
inflict great bodily harm upon Riley. Although the 
pistol was pointed at her, Rudner voiced no threats of 
death or great bodily harm, did not pull the trigger 
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while pointing the gun at her, and did not place her in 
an execution kneeling position like Faranda. And 
though Arnestad assaulted Riley with her hands while 
wearing rings, this alone does not evidence an intent 
to inflict great bodily harm. Thus, there was insuffi
cient evidence to convict Rudner of first degree as
sault against Riley. But, there was sufficient evidence 
to convict him of second degree assault under RCW 
9A.36.021(I)(c) because he assaulted Riley with a 
deadly weapon. FN7 The court instructed the jury as to 
second degree assault as a lesser included offense. 
We can direct the entry of a verdict if there is suffi
cient evidence of a lesser included or inferior degree 
crime. See State v. Gamble. 118 Wn.App. 332, 336 n. 
4, 72 P.3d 1139 (2003, afJ'd in part, rev'd in part, 154 
Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005». 

FN7. RCW 9A.36.021(1) provides, "A per
son is guilty of assault in the second degree 
if he or she, under circumstances not 
amounting to assault in the first degree ... (c) 
Assaults another with a deadly weapon." 

II. Unanimity Instruction 

Rudner argues the trial court deprived him of his 
right to a unanimous jury verdict on his first degree 
assault char~es by presenting evidence of five poten
tial assaults,~ where a reasonable juror could have 
doubts about at least one assault rising to the level of 
first degree. The State contends that a unanimity in
struction was unnecessary because the multiple 
criminal acts presented at trial were part of a continu
ing course of conduct. The State is correct. 

FN8. Rudner maintains the five separate al
leged assaults are: (1) Rudner pulling the 
trigger on the gun while pointed at Faranda; 
(2) Rudner hitting Faranda in the face with 
the gun; (3) Rudner pointing the gun at Ri
ley; (4) Rudner's accomplice liability for 
Arnestad hitting Riley; and (5) Rudner vi
cariously assaulting Riley by pointing the 
gun at Faranda. See State v. Wilson. 125 
Wn.2d 212, 218-19, 883 P.2d 320 (1994). 

The right to a unanimous verdict is a fundamental 
right derived from the constitutional right to a jury 
trial.FN9 State v. Gooden. 51 Wn.App. 615, 617, 754 
P.2d 1000 (1988) (citing State v. Hantlyside. 42 
Wn.App. 412, 415, 711 P.2d 379 (1985», review 

denied, 111 Wn.2d 1012 (1988). An appellate court 
reviews alleged errors in jury instructions de novo, in 
the context of the instructions as a whole. State v. 
Bennett. 161 Wn.2d 303,307, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) 
(citing State v. Brett. 126 Wn.2d 136, 171, 892 P.2d 
29 (1995), 516 U.S. 1121 (1996), cert. denied, 516 
U.S. 1121 (1996». 

FN9. Rudner did not propose a unanimity 
instruction at trial, but we may consider this 
argument for the first time on appeal be
cause it is of constitutional magnitude. State 
v. Russell. 101 Wn.2d 349, 354, 678 P.2d 
332 (1984); Camarillo. 115 Wn.2d at 63. 

A jury may convict a defendant only if it unani
mously finds he committed the criminal act with 
which he is charged. State v. Love. 80 Wn.App. 357, 
360,908 P.2d 395 (citing State v. King. 75 Wn.App. 
899, 902, 878 P.2d 466 (1994), review denied, 125 
Wn.2d 1021 (1995», review denied, 129 Wn.2d 1016 
(1996). Where the State charges only one criminal act 
but presents evidence of many potentially criminal 
events, a unanimity instruction is required because 
"there is a danger that a conviction may not be based 
on a unanimous jury finding that the defendant com
mitted any given single criminal act." Love. 80 
Wn.App. at 360-61 (citing State v. Kitchen. 110 
Wn.2d 403, 411, 756 P.2d 105 (1988». 

If the multiple criminal acts presented constitute one 
continuing course of conduct, neither an election nor 
unanimity instruction is required. State v. Handran. 
113 Wn.2d 11, 17, 775 P.2d 453 (1989). To deter
mine whether multiple criminal acts amount to a con
tinuing course of conduct, courts look to whether the 
acts were committed as part of an ongoing "enter
prise with a single objective ." Gooden. 51 Wn.App. 
at 619-20. The determination must be "evaluated in a 
commonsense manner." Handran. 113 Wn.2d at 17 
(citing State v. Petrich. 101 Wn.2d 566, 571. 683 
P.2d 173 (1984». 

*4 In Handran. 113 Wn.2d II, the defendant asserted 
he was deprived of a unanimous jury verdict because 
there was no specific unanimity instruction where the 
State presented evidence of many crimes, but charged 
him with only one count of first degree burglary. 
Handran. 113 Wn.2d at 12. Our Supreme Court af
firmed the conviction, holding that because the 
events occurred "in one place during a short period of 
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time between the same aggressor and victim ... a 
commonsense evaluation of these facts ... [reveals] a 
continuing course of conduct to secure sexual rela
tions with his ex-wife." Handran. 113 Wn.2d at 17. 
Washington courts have also held that multiple acts 
comprised a continuing course of conduct where sev
eral assaults over a two-hour period led to a fatal in
jury, as well as where several criminal acts over one
and-a-half weeks were committed for the common 
objective of promoting prostitution. State v. Crane. 
116 Wn.2d 315, 330, 804 P.2d 10, cert. denied, 2Ql 
U.S. 1237 (1991); Gooden. 51 Wn.App. at 620. 

Rudner's argument fails because under a common
sense evaluation of the facts, the multiple assaults 
presented at trial constituted a continuing course of 
conduct. Though the State presented evidence of five 
potential assaults at trial, the multiple assaults were 
committed in one room within a span of about 30 
minutes, by the same aggressors toward the same 
victims. Rudner committed the assaults with~ a short 
time period in order to further one objective, to de
prive Faranda of his keys and property. Furthermore, 
under these circumstances it would seem irrational to 
conclude that each of the five assaults within a 30-
minute period was an independent crime, with its 
own intent and purpose. Because Rudner's multiple 
assaults were part of a continuous course of conduct, 
a unanimity instruction was not required and the 
court did not violate Rudner's right to a unanimous 
jury verdict. 

We affirm the conviction of first degree assault in
volving Faranda (count I); we vacate the conviction 
for first degree assault involving Riley (count II), but 
we direct the court to enter a guilty verdict for second 
degree assault involving Riley (count II) and we re
mand for resentencing. 

A majority of the panel having determined that this 
opinion will not be printed in the Washington Appel
late Reports, but will be filed for public record pursu
ant to RCW 2.06.040, it is so ordered. 

I concur: PENOY AR, J. 
HUNT, J. (dissenting). 
I respectfully dissent from the majority's holding that 
the State did not present sufficient evidence to sup
port Rudner's conviction for first degree assault. The 
jury heard evidence that Rudner (1) entered Faranda's 
home unlawfully, (2) pointed a gun at Riley while 

demanding the keys to the car, and (3) pulled the 
trigger while holding the gun to Faranda's head. Riley 
testified that she attacked Amestad in self-defense 
because she believed Rudner intended to kill both 
her (Riley) and Faranda. The absence of a verbal 
threat by Rudner directed specifically to Riley does 
not show that Rudner lacked the requisite intent to 
kill or to inflict great bodily harm on Riley. Nor does 
this lack of an express separate threat to Riley under
cut the jury's believing Riley's testimony FNIO that 
Rudner intended to kill her in addition to Faranda, 
whom Rudner threatened directly. 

FN 10. The jury's unanimous verdict finding 
Rudner guilty of first degree assault dem
onstrates that that it believed Riley's testi
mony. 

*5 It is well settled that a fact-finder's determinations 
of witness credibility are not subject to our review. 
State v. Camarillo. 115 Wn.2d 60,71,794 P.2d 850 
(1990). Because the evidence supports the jury's de
termination that Rudner intended to kill or to inflict 
great bodily harm on Riley, as well as Faranda, I 
would affirm Rudner's conviction for first degree 
assault of Riley. 

Wash.App. Div. 2,2008. 
State v. Rudner 
Not Reported in P.3d, 143 Wash.App. 1026, 2008 
WL 570439 (Wash.App. Div. 2) 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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FILED 
DEPT. 5 

IN OPEN COUR 

DEC 6 - z005 

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

vs. 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION 

Defendant. 
SEX:MALE RACE: BLACK DOB: 5/10/1917 

PCN#: 538187216 SID#: 16146653 
COUNT) 

DOL#: WA RUDNERR230KS 

I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

AS SAUL T IN THE FIRST DEGREE, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 6th day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to inflict great bodily harm, intentionally 

assault B. Faranda with a firearm or deadly weapon or by any force or means likely to produce great 

bodily harm or death, contrary to RCW 9A.36.0 II( 1)(a), and in the commission thereofthe defendant, or 

an accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to-wit: a handgun, that being a firearm as defined in RCW 

9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.31 O/9.94A.51 0, and adding additional time to the 

presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370/9.94A.S30, and against the peace and dignity of the 

State of Washington. 

COUNT II 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, andlor a crime based on 

the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, 

SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION- I Officc ofthc Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946 

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 
Main Office (253) 798-7400 
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and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate 

proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 6th day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to inflict great bodily harm. intentionally 

assault K. Riley with a firearm or deadly weapon or by any force or means likely to produce great bodily 

harm or death, contrary to RCW 9A.36.011(l)(a), and in the commission thereof the defendant, or an 

accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to-wit: a handgun, that being a firearm as defined in RCW 

9.41.010, and invoking the provisions ofRCW 9.94A.31 0/9.94A.S 10. and adding additional time to the 

presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370/9.94A.S30, and against the peace and dignity of the 

State of Washington. 

COUNT III 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, andlor a crime based 

on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or 

plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to 

separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 6th day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property 

therein, enter or remain unlawfully in a building, located at 23 t 3 S 96th St, and in entering or while in 

such building or in immediate flight therefrom. the defendant or another participant in the crime was 

armed with a handgun. a deadly weapon, contrary to RCW 9A.S2.020(] lea), and in the commission 

thereof the defendant, or an accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to-wit: a handgun, that being a firearm 

as defined in RCW 9.41.010, and invoking the provisions ofRCW 9.94A.310/9.94A.SIO, and adding 

additional time to the presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370/9.94A.530, and against the 

peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT IV 

And J, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based on 

the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, 

and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate 

proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 6th day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously take personal property belonging to another with intent to 
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steal from the person or in the presence of B. Faranda and/or K. Riley, the owner thereof or a person 

having dominion and control over said property, against such person's will by use or threatened use .of 

immediate force, violence, or fear of inju!)' to B. Faranda and/or K. Riley, said force or fear being used to 

obtain or retain possession of the property or to prevent or overcome resistance to the taking, and in the 

commission thereof, or in immediate flight therefrom, the defendant was anned with a deadly weapon, to

wit: a handgun, contrary to RCW 9A.56.190 and 9A.56.200(l)(a)(i), and in the commission thereof the 

defendant, or an accomplice, was anned with a fireann, to-wit: a handgun, that being a firearm as defined 

in RCW 9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.31 0/9.94A.SI 0, and adding additional time 

to the presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370/9.94A.S30, and against the peace and dignity 

of the State of Washington. 

COUNT V 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

UNLA WFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST DEGREE, a crime of the same or similar 

character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or 

constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and 

occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as 

follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 6th day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly own, have in his possession, or under his 

control a fireann, he having been previously convicted in the State of Washington or elsewhere of a 

serious offense, as defined in RCW 9.41.010(12), contral)' to RCW 9.41.040(I)(a), and against the peace 

and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT VI 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

POSSESSION OF A STOLEN FIREARM, a crime of the same or similar character, and/or a crime based 

on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or 

plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to 

separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 6th day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly receive, retain, possess, conceal, or dispose of 

a stolen fireann, to-wit: a 9 mm handgun, belonging to Jefferson Oakes, knowing the same to be stolen, 

with intent to appropriate to the use of any person other than the true owner or person entitled thereto, 
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contrary to RCW 9A.56.140(1) and 9A.56.31Q(1), and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Washington. 

COUNT VII 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY, a crime of the same or similar character, andlor a crime based on the same 

conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, andlor 

so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of 

one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the I st day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property 

therein, enter or remain unlawfully in the dwelling of Jefferson and Angela Oakes, located at 13312 I 47th 

St E., Puyallup, W A, contrary to RCW 9A.S2.02S, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Washington. 

COUNT VIII 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

THEFT OF A FIREARM, a crime of the same or similar character, andlor a crime based on the same 

conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, andlor 

so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of 

one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 1 st day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully, feloniously, and wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control over a 

firearm, to-wit: a 9 mm handgun, belonging to Jefferon Oakes, with intent to deprive said owner of such 

property, contrary to RCW 9A.S6.020 and 9A.S6.300(] lea), and against the peace and dignity of the State 

of Washington. 

COUNT IX 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY, a crime of the same or similar character, andlor a crime based on the same 

conduct or on a series of acts connected together or constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, andlor 

so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of 

one charge from proof of the others, committed as follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 1 st day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property 
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therein, enter or remain unlawfully in the dwelling of Gregory Griffin, contrary to RCW 9A.52.025, and 

against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

COUNT X 

And I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the 

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR of the crime of 

UNLA WFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a crime of the same or similar 

character, and/or a crime based on the same conduct or on a series of acts connected together or 

constituting parts of a single scheme or plan, and/or so closely connected in respect to time, place and 

occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the others, committed as 

follows: 

That ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, in the State of Washington, on or about the 1 st day of 

August, 2004, did unlawfully and feloniously, possess a controlled substance, to-wit: Methamphetamine, 

classified under Schedule II of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act, contrary to RCW 69.50.4013, and 

against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington. 

DA TED this 6th day of December, 2005. 

TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
WA02703 

mms 
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GERALD A. HORNE 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 

BY:~ aRE ORY L GREER 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
WSB#: 22936 

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946 

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 
Main Office (253) 798-7400 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER JR., 
Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY 

DATED this cd.Lday of February, 2006. 

( 

l 



INSTRUCTION NO. ~ 

A "firearm" is a weapon or device from which a projectile may be fired by an explosive 

such as gunpowder. 



INSTRUCTION NO . .L.!l-
To convict the defendant of the crime of assault in the first deg~e as charged in Count I, 

~ 'I 
each of the following elements of the crime must be proved beyond a reasonable d~: 

(l-ffhat on or about 6th day of August, 2004, the defendant or an accomplice assaulted 

Brian Faranda; 

!21That the assault was committed with a fireann or by a force or means likely to 

produce great bodily harm or death; 

vrThat the defendant or an accomplice acted with intent to inflict great bodily harm; and 

~ That the acts occurred in the State of Washington. 

If you find from the evidence that each of these elements has been proved beyond a 

reasonable doubt, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of guHty. 

On the other hand, if, after weighing all of the evidence, you have a reasonable doubt as 

to anyone of these elements, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of not guilty. 



INSTRUCTION NO. li 
To convict the defendant of the crime of assault in the first degree as charged in Count II, 

each of the following elements of the crime must be proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

~at on or about 6th day of August, 2004, the defendant or an accomplice assaulted , 

Kimberly Riley; 

prThat the assault was committed with a firearm or by a force or means likely to 

produce great bodily harm or death; 

~hat the defendant or an accomplice acted with intent to inflict great bodily harm; and 

~That the acts occurred in the State of Washington. 

If you find from the evidence that each of these elements has been proved beyond a 

reasonable doubt, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of guilty. 

On the other hand, if, after weighing all of the evidence, you have a reasonable doubt as 

to anyone of these elements, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of not guilty. 



-' 1988 2'23/2886 80143 

INSTRUCfION NO. J!i-
To convict the defendant of the crime of robbery in the first degree as charged in Count 

IV, each ofthe following elements of the crime must be proved beyond a reasonable doubt: 

(1) That on or about the 6th day of August, 2004 the defendant or an accomplice 

unlawfully took personal property, not belonging to the defendant, from the person or in the 

presence of another; 

(2) That the defendant or an accomplice intended to commit theft of the property; 

(3) That the taking was against the person's will by the defendant's or an accomplice's 

use or threatened use of immediate force, violence or fear of injury to that person or to the person 

or property of another; 

(4) That the force or fear was used by the defendant or an accomplice to obtain or retain 

possession of the property or to prevent or overcome resistance to the taking; 

(5) That in the commission ofthese acts or in immediate flight therefrom the defendant 

or an accomplice was armed with a deadly weapon or displayed what appeared to be a firearm or 

other deadly weapon or inflicted bodily injury; and 

(6) That the acts occurred in the State of Washington. 

If you find from the evidence that each of these elements has been proved beyond a 

reasonable doubt, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of gUilty. 

On the other hand, if, after weighing all of the evidence, you have a reasonable doubt as 

to anyone of these elements, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of not guilty. 
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INSTRUCTION NO. ~ 

For purposes of a special verdict the State must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the 

defendant or an accomplice was armed with a deadly weapon at the time of the commission of 

the crime in Counts I and/or II and/or III. and/or IV. The State must also prove beyond a 

reasonable doubt that there is a connection between the deadly weapon and the defendant or an 

accomplice, and between the deadly weapon and the crime. 

A person is armed with a deadly weapon if, at the time of the commission of the crime, 

the deadly weapon is easily accessible for offensive or defensive purposes. If one participant in 

a crime is armed with a deadly weapon all accomplices are deemed to be so armed, even if only 

one deadly weapon is involved. 

A firearm is a deadly weapon. 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff. 

vs. 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER JR., 

Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM (Count I) 

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows: 

Was the defendant Robert Richard Rudner Jr. armed with a firearm at the time of the 

commission of the crime in Count I? 

ANSWER: YES (~r~ -,-1----.'-----
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FILED 
DEPT 5 

IN OPEN caUR 

FEB 222006 

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER JR., 

Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM (Count II) 

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as foHows: 

Was the defendant Robert Richard Rudner Jr. armed with a firearm at the time of the 

commission of the crime in Count II? 

ANSWER: -~I-.e;;.&:~---fj)r J>Jar. /" 
i 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

VS, 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER JR., 

Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM (Count 
III) 

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows: 

Was the defendant Robert Richard Rudner Jr. armed with a fireann at the time of the 

commission of the crime in Count III? 

ANSWER: -:l!l,....r..,.; ... .s:=o:.------Sr No). 

7t#Aor/ 
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FilED 
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rN OPEN COUR 

FEB 2 2 2006 

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER JR., 

Defendant. 

CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM (Count IV) 

We, the jury, return a special verdict by answering as follows: 

Was the defendant Robert Richard Rudner Jr. anned with a fireann at the time of the 

commission of the crime in Count IV? 

ANSWER: --'~f-'~-""S,,"---- GorN6). 

~2 
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IN COUNr/ b~IrD I 

RKS OFFICE 

A.If. JUN 0 2 2006 
PIERCE P.I. 
,J<EVIN ~~~~fl'CWASHINGTON 
gr _ ' ounfy Cleric 

_DEPfJr'Y 

SUPERIOR COURT OFW ASIllNOTON FOR pmRCE COUNIY 

STATE OPWASmNOTON, 

VB. 

lU" t) 1 1.\\\\6 
Plaintiff, CAUSE NO. 04-1-03874-1 

STIPULATION ON PRIOR RECORD 
AND OFFENDER. SCORE 

ROBERT RICHARD RUDNER, JR, 

(plea of Guilty) 
Defendant. 

Upon the entry of a plea of guilty in the above C81Jse number, charge ASSAULT IN TIm FIRST 
DEGREE; ASSAULT IN 1HE FIRST DEGREE; BUROLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE; 
ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE; UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE 
FIRST DEGREE; POSSESSION OF A STOLEN FIREARM; RESIDEN11AL BUROLARY; 
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, the def(qJdant ROBERT 
RICHARD RUDNER, JR, hereby stipulates that the foUowiog prior convidioDB are his complete 
criminal history, are colTed and that he is the person named in the convictions: 

WASHINGTON STATE CONVICTIONS 

Crime Date of 
Sentence 

BURG 2 12116191 

TMVWOP 1211619Z 

THEl'Tl C'IJIcnJ94 

VEHPROWLI 031()'JJg4 

UPOF 0111119S 

THEI'T OFF/A OUllm 

UPOF 06125196 

3TIF'ULATION ONPRlOR 
RECORD-I 
jsprior.dot 

JurisclictiOD Date of 
Crime 

Clallam 091(11/92 
Co. 
Clallam 11101192 
Co. 
Clallam (11l3am 
Co. 
Clallam 00130193 
Co. 
Clallam 12119/94 
Co. 
Clallam 17119194 
Co. 
Cla111l1l rJlJ29196 

Adullf Crime Class 
JuYeni.le Type 

JiJv NY C 

JiJv NV C 

Juv NY C 

Juy NV C 

Juv NY C 

.Juv NV C 

A NV C 

Scxre Felony cr 
Misdanean« 

.5 Feloo,y 

.S Felc:ny 

.5 Fe100,y 

.S Felc:ny 

.,5 Fe100,y 

.S Felcmy 

1 Fe1cqy 
0tIIce or '-IItIaaAnOl"M)' 
946 CouIlty-CIIy BuDdllll 
Tllco .... Wuldactoll 9IW02·2171 
TeIepfIoM: (253) ''''7_ 
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Co. 
ESCAPE 1 1111'1196 Clallam 09113196 A NV C 1 Felcny 

Co. 
ATTELUDE 04119199 KitsapCo. 01128198 A NV C 1 Felooy 
FORGERY OSI1S/OO Clallam 01114/00 A NV C t Felcny 

Co. 
MAL MISCH 2 02I19lOZ Clallam 12128101 A NV C 1 Felcny 

Co. 
ATTELUDE Current. Pierce Co. 01117104 A NV C 1 Fe1cmy 
UPOF1 Cum!nt Pierce co. 01/17/04 A NV C 1 Felcmy 

Concunrentcon~ctionscoring:lO 

CONVICTIONS FROM OTImR JURISDICl10NS 
The defendant also stipulates that the following convictions are equivalent to Washington state 
felony convictions of the class indicated, per RCW 9. 94A 360(3)/9. 94A 525 (Classific.ions of 
felonylmisdemeancr, Class, and Type made under Washington Law): 

Crime D_oE Jurisdiction D_o£ Adultl Crime ClIISS Sca-e Felcny ClI" 
Sentence Crime Juvenile Type Misdcmeancr 

TMVWOP lQl23f91 Ventura.CA Juy NY C .S Felcmy 

Concunrent conviction scoring: .5 

The defendant ftipulates that the above criminal history and scoring are correct. producing an 
offender score as foUoM, including CUlT8llt offenses. and stipulates that the offender score is 
correct: 

COUNT OFFENDER SERIOUSNESS STANDARD RANGE PLUS TOTAL STANDARD MAXIMUM 
NO. SCORE LEVEL (pgI indudiDa: mbmc_ndt ENHANCEMENTS RANGE TERM 

Godwios ~emcm.t 

I 9t XII 240-318MOS. 60 MOS. 300-378 MOS. UFE 
n 9t XII 93-123 MOS. 60 MOS. lS3-183 MOS. LIFE 
m ~ vn 87-116MOS. 60 MOS. )47·)16MOS. LIFE 
IV ~ IX 129-171 MOS. 60 MOS. 189-231 MOS. LIFE 
V 9+ vn 87-116 MOS. NONE 87-116 MOS. 10YRS. 
VI 9t V 72-96 MOS. NONE 71-96 MOS, lOYRS. 
IX 9f- IV 63·84 MOS. NONE S·84MOS! 10ms. 
X 9f- I 12+-24 MOS. NONE 12+-Z4MOS. SYRS. 

~ Firearm. (0) Ot.her deadly weapOl'Ulo M VUCSA in a protected ZOle, (VIi) Veh. Hom. See RCW 46. 61.S20. 
(JP) lJvenile presenL 

The defendant further stipubt~8: 

1) Pursuant to Blakely v. Washington. S42 U.S. 296. 124 S. Ct. 2531. 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 
(2004), defendant may have aright to haw fac:torsthat affect the detennioation of 
criminal histoty and offender score be detmnined by ajury beyond a reasonable doubt. 
Defendant waives any such right to ajury determinltion aftbese factors and asks this 
court to sentence according to the stipul.ed offender score set forth above. 

0fIke of rru-II" Altonley 
946 COUIlty-C1t)r a.1Wl .. 

STIPULATION ON PRIOR 
RECORD-2 

1aco_ ~lfdDcteD ,....2-2111 
TeIepfIoae: (253) 19&-10480 

jlPrior.dot 
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2) That if any additional criminal history is discovered, the State of Washington may 
resentence the defendant using the corrected offender sco", witbout affecting tbe validity 
of the plea of guilty; 

3) That if the defendant pJedguilty to 8I'l information which was amended as aresult of plea 
negotiaion. and if the plea of guilty is set aside due to the motion of the defendant, the 
State of Washington is pennitted to refile and prosecute any charge(s) dismissed. reduced 
or withheld from f'lling by that negotiation, and speedy trial rules shall not be a barto snch 
later prosecution; 

4) That none of the above criminal history convictions have ''washed out" under RCW 
9.94A360(3)19.94AS2S unless specifically so indicated 

If sentenced within the standard range, the defendant further waives any right to appeal or seek 
redress via any collateral attack based ~n the above stated criminal history and/or offender 
score cmcul.ion. Z I!. ~~ 

StipuJaed to this 011 the ~ day of .,tJ ,1006, 

dREGORY L GREER. 
Deputy Prosecuting Attmney 
WSB# 22936 

kls 

STIPULATION ON PRIOR 
RECORD-3 
jtorior.dot: 

Otn.e of Prosecuda& Attomcy 
946 Coaary-City 8alkl1ae 
T._ W.sblDl'oa 9&C01·2171 
TrlephoDe: (253) 791-7_ 
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DECLARATION OF ROBERT RUDNER 

I, Robert Rudner declare: 

1. I am the Petitioner is this PRP. I am making this declaration to the 
best of my ability and memory. 

2. During the course of my case, I was represented by three attomeys-
all three appointed. 

3. I don't recall the name of the first attorney. He had an office in 
Seattle. During the short time he represented me, he came to see me two or 
three times. We did not discuss much. He told me what I was charged with. 
We discussed my prior record. That was about it. I am not quite sure why 
he dropped off my case. Maybe he did not like driving from Seattle. 

4. Next, Jay Bemeberg was appointed to represent me. Although Mr. 
Bemeberg represented me for probably over a year, he only saw me around 
three times. These meetings were usually short. 

5. Although I gave him a list of potential witnesses, I don't know if he 
ever contacted any of those people. He certainly never told me about any 
investigation that he was conducting. No private investigator ever came to 
see me. Mostly, he simply told me what the State's witnesses had said. 

6. At no point, did Mr. Bemeberg ever tell me about any plea offer made 
by the State. He did not explain how much time I was facing. He did not 
explain how the multiple firearm enhancements are calculated under the 
SRA. Likewise, we never discussed making any plea offers to the State. 

7. About two weeks prior to the time that my trial was scheduled to start, 
Mr. Bemeberg had a heart attack. 

8. I was willing to wait for Mr. Bemeberg to recover, but instead was 
appointed a new attorney-Ephraim Benjamin. As a result, my trial date 
was pushed off for several months. 

9. I do not recall Mr. Benjamin coming to see me in jail. As a result, we 
never discussed the facts of the case; the witnesses that I thought might help; 
what penalties I faced; what plea offer the State had made; or what plea 



bargain I was willing to accept. Indeed, I had no idea what plea offers were 
reasonable-because I had no idea what I faced in terms of time. 

10. I am sure that Mr. Benjamin knew I contested the claim that I pointed 
a gun and pulled the trigger. 

11. When I arrived in court to start my trial--one of the first times that I 
saw my new attorney face to face-Mr. Benjamin asked me if I was willing 
to take 10 or 15 years. I did not know how to answer because I had no frame 
of reference. So, I told him that I was not guilty of pulling a trigger. 

12. At no point during my case did any attorney tell me how much time I 
was facing, whether and what plea offers were made, and/or what plea offers 
I was willing to accept. If I had known how much time I was facing, I 
absolutely would have been willing to plea bargain. 

13. I am guilty of most of what I was accused of doing and deserve 
punishment. I know how plea bargaining works. However, none of my 
three attorneys ever even began a conversation with me about settlement. 

14. I did not testify at my trial. 

15. I wanted to. 

16. Prior to making that decision, my attorney had a short conversation 
with me about my testimony. He told me that if I testified the prosecutor 
would be permitted to ask and the jury would hear all about all of my prior 
crimes. He told me that this would do me much more harm than good. 

17. As a result, I believed that the jury would be able to hear all of the 
facts of my prior crimes and that they could use this evidence to conclude 
that I committed the charged crimes because I was a criminal. 

18. If I had known that there were limits on the State's ability to introduce 
evidence related to my prior crimes, I would have testified. 

19. Frankly, if I had known how much time I was facing, especially on 
the two first-degree assault charges, I would have testified. 



20. As I indicated earlier, I have always asserted that I did not pull the 
trigger. 

21. If I testified, I would have told the jury that I committed a number of 
crimes that I was charged with, but that I did not ever intend to commit 
serious bodily harm or worse. I went to do a robbery. I was willing to use 
force and the threat of force to accomplish the robbery. However, I was not 
willing and did not hold a gun to anyone's head and pull the trigger. In fact, 
the gun did not even have a clip in it when I had it. 

22. After I was convicted, my attorney told me to sign a stipulation to my 
criminal history if it was accurate. However, he never asked me if any of 
my juvenile convictions were served concurrently or whether they were the 
result of one of multiple crimes. 

23. To the best of my memory, I was given concurrent sentences for the 
Burglary and TMVWOP convictions in Clallam County in 1992; when I was 
sentenced for Theft and Vehicle Prowl in 1994; and when I was sentenced 
for Unlawful Possession of a Firearm and Theft of a Firearm in 1995. 

24. In fact, the latter two groups of convictions were the result of one 
cnme. 

25. I sincerely regret my actions and the harm that I caused. I know that I 
deserve to be in prison for what I have done. However, I feel like I went to 
trial without understanding the total amount of time I would receive if 
convicted; without being told if the State made a plea offer or what plea 
offer I was willing to accept-in short, without even beginning the plea 
bargaining process; and without any defense investigation or any meaningful 
discussion about whether I should testify. Instead, I was convinced not to 
testify based on what I know now was incorrect information about the 
State's ability to impeach with my prior convictions. 

26. In short, if I had been given effective assistance of counsel I would 
have likely reached a plea bargain with the State. If not, I absolutely would 
have testified. 
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I, Robert Rudner, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

, ~~ 
Robert Rudner 
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VERIFICATION BY PETITIONER 

I, Robert Rudner, verify under penalty of perjury that the attached 
PRP is true and correct and is filed on my behalf, 

1~/~~/2~/? 
Dat~ndPkce 

67ytf/ kilt' (J,rf L t' ~//J-l 
(!(/Jft 

~ LJr;¥76 7 
6/J/1~// I/Ih? 913~ 

~~ 
Robert Rudner 

-# 7 3 9</3<7 


